

CHIBA BANK NEWS

(Translation)

This document is an abridged translation of the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any inconsistency between this translated document and the Japanese original, the Japanese original shall control.

March 28, 2025

Company name: The Chiba Bank, Ltd.

Name of representative: Tsutomu Yonemoto, President

(Securities code: 8331;

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market)

Inquiries: Taro Kanzawa, Executive Officer

(Telephone: +81-43-245-1111)

Notice Concerning Share Acquisition Constituting a "Buying Up" of Shares of The Chiba Kogyo Bank, Ltd. (Securities Code: 8337)

The Chiba Bank, Ltd. ("Chiba Bank") hereby announces as follows that Chiba Bank has determined, by the resolution of the Board of Directors as of today, to acquire the shares of The Chiba Kogyo Bank, Ltd. ("Chiba Kogyo Bank") from Ariake Master Fund ("Ariake") (the "Share Acquisition"), and it has entered into a share purchase agreement today with Ariake in connection with the Share Acquisition.

Chiba Bank hereby also announces that the Share Acquisition constitutes a "buying up specified by Cabinet Order as being equivalent to a tender offer" prescribed in Article 167, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and Article 31 of the Order for Enforcement of the Act.

1. Reason for Share Acquisition

The Chiba Bank Group has defined its purpose as "to create a local community better suited to bringing each person's hope to life", and has been pursuing both organic and inorganic growth opportunities in the current mid-term plan with the aim of further enhancing its corporate value. Under such circumstances, in January 2025, Ariake approached Chiba Bank about the sale of its shares of Chiba Kogyo Bank.

Chiba Bank considers Chiba Kogyo Bank to be one of the regional banks with growth potential and competitiveness. In view of the continuity of the sound functioning of the regional financial system and the sustainability of the services provision to customers, Chiba Bank decided to acquire such shares of Chiba Kogyo Bank.

From the perspective of developing the local economy and enhancing its corporate value, Chiba Bank plans to proceed to discussions with Chiba Kogyo Bank with a view to strengthening the relationship.

2. Outline of The Chiba Kogyo Bank, Ltd.

| 2. Outli | ine of The Chiba Kogyo Bank, I | _u. | | | | |
|----------|----------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|----------------|--|-------------------|
| (1) | Name | The Chiba | Kogyo | Bank, Ltd | • | |
| (2) | Address | 1-2, Saiwa | icho 2-c | chome, Mi | hama-ku, Chiba, J | apan |
| (3) | Name and Title of Representative | Hitoshi Ur | neda, P | resident (C | EO) | |
| (4) | Business | Ordinary b | anking | services | | |
| (5) | Amount of Stated Capital | 62,120 mil | lion yei | n (as of Sej | otember 30, 2024) | |
| (6) | Date of Incorporation | January 18 | , 1952 | | | |
| | | Mizuho Ba | ınk, Ltd | l . | | 15.25% |
| | | ARIAKE I | MASTE | R FUND | | 9.19% |
| | | (Standing) | proxy: | Tachibana 1 | Securities Co., Ltd | d.) |
| | | Tachibana | Securit | ies Co., Lt | d. | 8.84% |
| | | | r Trust | Bank of Ja | pan, Ltd. (Trust | 8.63% |
| (7) | Major Shareholders and | account) | | | | |
| | Shareholding Ratios (Note 1) | _ | | | (Trust account E) | |
| | | | | • | (Trust account) | 2.39% |
| | | Sakamoto | | | 0 1: | 2.02% |
| | | _ | | | e Ownership | 2.01% |
| | | Meiji Yası | | Insurance | Company | 1.89% |
| | | Yasuo Ter | | الداد واديدواد | (| 1.60% |
| | | ` ′ | | | ing report (amend | |
| | | | | | being made availa 025, it is stated tha | • |
| | | • | | • | own the followin | • |
| | | January 6, | | aster rund | own the followin | g shares as or |
| | | • | | nd: 12.667. | ,300 shares (20.10 | 9%) |
| | | Ariake Ca | | | ` | ,,,,, |
| | | Capital | | | ay, Chibagin Secu | rities Co., Ltd., |
| | | Relationsh | ip | | owned subsidiary | |
| | | - 1 | | | 500 shares of Chil | oa Kogyo Bank. |
| | Relationship between the | Personnel | | None | | |
| (8) | Listed Company and Chiba | Relationsh | ıp | None | | |
| | Kogyo Bank | Business | | TVOIC | | |
| | | Relationsh Status as | <u>ір</u> | None | | |
| | | Related Pa | rtsi | None | | |
| (9) | Operating Results and Finance | | | Past Three | Vears (Note 2) | |
| | | | | d March | Ended March | Ended March |
| | Fiscal Year (consolidated) | | | , 2022 | 31, 2023 | 31, 2024 |
| | Net Assets | Assets | | 175,445 | 170,718 | 187,280 |
| | Total Assets | otal Assets | | 3,570,502 | 3,180,129 | 3,229,226 |
| | Ordinary Income | | | 51,248 | 51,303 | 54,584 |
| | Ordinary Profit | | | 9,005 | 9,671 | 10,250 |
| | Profit Attributable to Owners | of Parent | | 6,385 | 6,477 | 7,428 |
| | Net Assets per Share (yen) | | | 1,950.75 | 1,964.23 | 2,279.01 |
| | Earnings per Share (yen) | | | 85.75 | 92.07 | 112.62 |

- Note 1 Major shareholders and shareholding ratios are quoted from the status of major shareholders as of September 30, 2024, as stated in the semi-annual securities report for the first half of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025 (the "Semi-annual Securities Report"), filed by Chiba Kogyo Bank on November 20, 2024.
- Note 2 The unit is millions of yen, except as otherwise noted.

3. Outline of Ariake Master Fund

| (1) | Name | Ariake Master Fund | | |
|-----|--------------------------|--|---|--|
| (2) | Address | Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour | | |
| | | Place, 103 Sou | Place, 103 South Church Street, Grand Cayman PO Box | |
| | | 10240, KY1-1002, Cayman Islands | | |
| (3) | Name and Title of | Gonzalo Jalles, Director | | |
| | Representative | | | |
| (4) | Business | Investment bus | siness | |
| (5) | Date of Incorporation | December 27, 2020 | | |
| (6) | Relationship between the | Capital | None | |
| | Listed Company and | Relationship | | |
| | Ariake Master Fund | Personnel | None | |
| | | Relationship | | |
| | | Business | None | |
| | | Relationship | | |
| | | Status as | None | |
| | | Related Party | | |

4. Number of Shares to be Acquired, Total Acquisition Price and Number Shares Held before and after Acquisition

| (1) | Total Number of Shares Held before Acquisition (Note 1) | 22,500 shares (Shareholding ratio (Note 2): 0.04%) |
|-----|---|--|
| (2) | Number of Shares to be Acquired | 11,812,000 shares |
| (3) | Total Acquisition Price | Approximately 23.7 billion yen |
| (4) | Total Number of Shares Held after Acquisition (Note 1) | 11,834,500 shares (Shareholding ratio (Note 2): 19.97%) |

- Note 1 Chibagin Securities Co., Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Chiba Bank, holds 22,500 shares of Chiba Kogyo Bank.
- Note 2 This refers to the percentage (rounded to two decimal places) of the number of shares (59,261,100 shares) obtained by deducting the number of shares without voting rights (5,748,178 shares) as of September 30, 2024 from the total number of issued shares of Chiba Kogyo Bank (65,009,278 shares) as of the same date, as stated in the Semi-annual Securities Report.

5. Schedule

| | (1) | Date of Resolution by the Board of Directors | March 28, 2025 |
|---|-----|--|----------------|
| L | | Bourt of Birottors | |

| (2) | Execution Date of Share Purchase Agreement | March 28, 2025 |
|-----|--|----------------|
| (3) | Closing Date of Share Acquisition | March 28, 2025 |

6. Future Outlook

The Share Acquisition is not anticipated to have a material impact on Chiba Bank's consolidated financial results for the current fiscal year. Chiba Bank will, as necessary, promptly make an announcement if any facts arise that should be disclosed in the future.

End